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LARRY F. DICK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: NO: @6 - (691- ¢V

JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and . : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RJORIE McDONALD, :
Defendants :

NOTICE TO DEFEND
You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and

; filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the

| claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to

\

: do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed by the Complaint or for any other claims or relief
requested by the Petitioner. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

L Court Administrator

s Clearfield County Courthouse

‘ 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

| (814) 765-2641 R

Arthur S. Cohen, Esquire

I.D. No. 18548

Attorney for Plaintiff

COHEN & AXINN
P.O. Box 597

’ Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
FILE (814) 695-5518

JUN 09 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

vSs. NO:

JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and

MARJORIE E. McDONALD,
Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

e os o0 o0

COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Larry F. Dick, by his attorney,
Arthur S. Cohen, Esquire, of COHEN & AXINN, 1904 N. Juniata Street,
P.O. Box 597, Hollidaysburg, Pennsylvania 16648 and brings this
Complaint upon the following facts:

1. Plaintiff is Larry F. Dick is an adult individual who
resides at Box 62, Barree, Pennsylvania 16615.

2. Defendant Joseph L. Altland is an adult individual who
resides at R.R.1, Box 585 E, Osceolo Mills, Pennsylvania 16666.

3. Defendant Marjorie E. McDonald is an adult individual who
resides at R.R.1, Box 585 E, Osceolo Mills, Pennsylvania 16666.

4. On October 29, 1999, the Plaintiff and Defendants entered
into a contract for the construction of a log home, a copy of which
is herein attached, incorporated by reference and marked as Exhibit
win,

S. Defendants received a loan from Keystone Bank which
provided in addition to the above contract a schedule for draw, a
copy of which is herein attached, incorporated by reference and
marked as Exhibit "an.

6. Plaintiff performed work called for in accordance with the

terms of the contract.




7. The Defendants were satisfied with the work and the work
was approved by the.bank.

8. The Defendants have refused to pay the Plaintiff until
Defendants reform the contract.

9. The Defendants have failed to pay the amount of $15,000
pursuant to the signed agreement but further owe the balance of the
survey costs of $1,000, the‘ground in the amount of $2,500, log

siding for the garage which was bought and paid for in the amount

of $900, $130 for Marlin Weaver Engineering, $150 to the West:

Decatur Township for the Perk application and $300 for digging test
tools for the Perk application.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Larry F. Dick, demands judgment

against the Defendant for the sum of $19,980 with interest from the

date of May 1, 2000; attorney fees in the amount of 10% for-

collection, and costs of suit.

Respectfully submitted,

s S0 0 AN D

Date 7 Arthur S. Cohen, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiff
I.D. #18548

COHEN & AXINN
P.O0. Box 597
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 695-5518



VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint
are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject. to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date 5’3(’00 BEWOE” %M

Larry F. Ddck
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TO. Jos'gph L. Altlang

fieE. McDo,
H2Fromgy, o

Oceola Mills. 1666

DATE: : Septemper 16, 1999 -

Attached garage 2 x 6 Jog -sidi '
SCOPE OF WORK:  * —
WE PROPOSE TO FURNISH LABO,

PmeLogs for Home and Pine tongue and groove siding

- 2X10 Flbor joist

Petitioned walls will be pine wood
3/4 tongue and groove plywood

-6 x 8 tofigue and groove white pine logs

Scissor truss 24" on center

1 x 6 totigue and groove ceilings

4 x 8 beams in 1/2 of house 4' on center

1/2 area 4 x 8 beams 2 x 6 tongue and groove flooring on loft area

" 2x 4 interior petitions

240 # shingles, felt and drip edge

Steps 2 x 12 riser. stepsto lofR 2 x 10

Railings across loft to steps, ralling up the steps - .
Wenco Double pane windows as per print, three double windows and $ singles
Insulated stee! door

Kitchen Aristocrat as per plan, medium grade

IE # [ 3 e /7‘ o¢ d

R AND MATERIAL IN -
WITH THE PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS AS For oy C T ACCORS Af"CE

Lumnued ocountertop w/backsplashes
Doublé bowl stainless steel sink
‘Spigots and spray. Single Lever in Kitchen and Baths
Ieland in kitchen with laminated countertop
- EXHIBIT "1"

hinat \rZans/ v

Tinie b meccan amadinina 7



) . . dtugy -
Lpstairs bathroom will include toilet and / oo 5 hoier B one proce vanity, |riedicime Cobsyae
. - in

G (=L , !

,. 4?’4&, JJ@ Carpetand ﬂoonng 3“1,:500 allowaqce » Vinyl flooring Zwv Bcty Bop Ramm_'_ -

A M hvmg.foo_m and bed::ogm's,: D. me‘l ML Reo my R.‘ #ehe w (Pergo ) £ o$.z7 uqe__
Woodgrain doors and Trim all staining and Painting is buyers responsibility !
200 AMP main panel Box
PVC Drain and vents .
Plumbing 1/2* copper, P.V.C. Drains
Standard Light packege and bathroom fixture package, also wire for flood lights
on comers of porch roof,
Forced air oil furnace, If buyers decide on gas furnace buyer will pay diﬂ‘ereni

+n

{
|
‘_
j
f
}

between oil to gas furriace.
40 gallon hot water heater » if buyer decides on gas buyer will pay difference be
electric to gas. :
Garage: ' A ‘
. % A1) 2x6walls, W/ it4h ZWS et fig Lo
J $,
o oL Truss's 24" o.c. {
1 Large garage door insulated 12' .
~ 2 stationary windows in front of garage
- 1-36"insulated door metal 2-lite exterior door ..
3 skylight 1 on loft side and 1 in back on left side, 1 skylight on right si#e.
5/8 0.3.b. board roof 4
- 15# felt paper-
i 240# 20 year shingles
- 4" concrete floor
Log siding
. Sliding Glass Door metal
4 T —-siie=<$89,500.00

CONDITIONS:
Itis understood and agreed that we shall not be held ligble for any loss, damag o}
delays occasioned by fire. strike. or materials stolen after delivery upon premisgs, Hlock
outs, acts of God, or the public enemy, accidents, boycotts, material shortage, i{-
turbed labor conditions, delayed delivery of materials from seller suppliers, fqr e:
majeure, inclement weather, floods, freight embargoes, causes incident to nati ﬂ
emergencies war or other causes beyond the reasonable control of seller, wheie fof

like or different character, or other causes beyond his control. Prices quoted i . is
contract are based upon present prices and upon conditions that the proposal will:
be accepted within thirty(30) days. Also general conditions which are standard fdr

specialty contractors in the construction industry.

TERMS:

Payrrient to be made the vaiue of Down Payment --sesseeevss. $38,000.00
Home Under Roof- -$30,000.00
S ;
b
Front Porch Finished with railing end step railing 8 f1, wide---- - 4,000.00
When House Finished as per contract- : 6,000.00
Garags Complete----. -~ 4,500.00
Septig- - 5,000.00
L | M —— 2,000.00

S 1S SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE. THE RETURN TO
US OF ONE COPY WITH YOUR SIGNATURE SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACONTRACT:

- THIS PROPOSAL:

SUBMITTED: S ACCEPTED:
J.V.MODULAR HOMES |
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Fge- =00 MOU {22 F Mid-State Eacni FARX HO. “uy 5140
{ - .
) Construction Loan Disbursement Schedul%
. QREVISED 01,27/00 BJ B raszr N 1 .
[ - S N josaph t. AWland Loan ¥

Marjorie E. MoeDonsld

112 Pront Strect
Coola Mitla, TA 166066

Fropre

;\dj:uo: RR 1 Box 583 . - -
Cacanie Mille, TA 150560 .

Canwaction J. YV, Alodutar Nownes
»O Rox 328 Oox B2
Muncy, PA 17736

~

68,500.00 Total Construciion Crmt

et or—
L]

cat e e

aee &qqul’"d documents nucded priorto any Q.00 FBarrrorwer Lo pooit to B‘ul)dw
Consuraction Dievursenienhs. 0.00 Arvxwnt of DOweposit to b Reumiru cec by‘&FNt
x Pully Exsvuted CaraLlract and Syece 68,5%00.00 Nat Corstraction Codt ‘
X Revpaircd Purnils 92,000.00 Terw) KFIV MOFLgRgy z

b Filed Sup 0.00 Required borraver tinvestivant
23,5300.00 Towoel KFM Disburserremis al Tlowl

Ta
Fandes Dae Froo  FeodaDue Qe
—_— Reqeued Draw Borvormv Ceam NI
P
raw 1A Depmit paid to Bullder upon ot of d [ ove. oo
settlermaint packapn M [ 42 ¥ a21.3% DD O

< i 1
42.9% ISHETde

0.00 14,30, 34.(. 0,00
Oratv 1 Putd whaosy honwe watder onovas. o o0 A2,500.00 . 50.00)
39,000 - ' -
Ornta 2 Pard whan front Porch fruahiad swAUs ralling 8« stap . 3 :
Aating, & . wide, - 8.8% 4,000.00 o.00 4,000.00 Imoo
Drrwwv 3 Pwid When garaga s complets. 8.5% 4,500.00 Y] 4.830.00 AU0.00
DOratv 4 Pald wwhen seplic in compicte. 2.3% $.000.00 Q.00 5,000.00 J-aowooo
DOrew 3 Pald wwhan well s complata. 2.9% 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 J'eooooo
Oraswv & Puid tvihen honw le complated and rexdy for H ’
o P EY- 8,0% 6,000.00 0.00 #.000.00 dr00.00
100.0% £9_S00.00 $0.00 £8.300.00 p2.000.00
Requemtiing Lwburecnwrt Punds:
The shove schadule wan matabliahad as o guidelne for lssuance of a chock to cover the work campintad, \Whan ccratiuction o
PR remacd to U ot stijrulatad (A the achedula, plonse anil OF writa the Canstruction Loan Deparront and nspaction il
e ardered Wit 24 houm of your raquest. A quallfied real metete spprulser Will BBpect the property and subait A wattesn -
Upon recmpt o Uw nppra!anfn writlan report, provided such mpon 8 eateloctory t© Koyntone Finandcial and fuuthor prowdet
Borroiver lu Uretm U PRI ALh Tenpert to all loan oblgations, & Awrck will b isgut (N acvordanta wWith paragraph 3 of the A
Conciruction t nan Agrernwnt. Plouse neoify ue of any chuage tn addrese b0 arddr Lo enunre prompe delivery of your check i
Any chanQes L the original pians and speciNaations mMmust be notod on & Changa Ordar and provided to Keyetona Flnal .oljl
a8 200N o POseibin. [
weoyatane Finanoial Bank, N A, dning huainoss 68 Keystono Alnnnoial MOMQAQe AasRUMGAS NO FESRNONBILINILY fOr NG CONERrw Lilon
te be porfarmad. Its Quality or (he compliance with 1ha plons and spoocificatione, ang Borrowsr(s) oro adviseed that any Lo%oollon-
ae to tho progrees of tha work 18 for (he banent of Kaystone Finonolol only, and that Inapaction reporis by lr\unoo(o;’e
o(. Keystone Flnanolal ara not cor:llnc-uon._ of oomptiance by the Contractor with the bullding apacificailions or of the y of
\ne work, ncr are thay Iritendsd a8 conatruction aupenision.
wo, the orslgnad, Anknowiadga racolpl gf this disbursoment scnadula and agree Lo 11°8 terma.
3
(%
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aox a2, 8 == =
X 02 My, v v | i,—‘”l-;l_!‘ls.mgmg
Swes a8 1 aPgp.
TO. Josi PROPOSAL AND cONTRAC! -
-.M"“ph L. Altiang r -
112" ¢ B. McDonsjg
2 Front §y

Oceola Mills. 16666

N&iss,

DATE: : September 16, 1999 EXHIBIT "

S e



ARTHUR S. COHEN

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DICK, LARRY F. 00-691-CD
VS
ALTLAND, JOSEPH L.

COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 13, 2000 AT 10:55 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON JOSEPH L. ALTLAND, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE 112
FRONT ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO JOSEPH L. ALTLAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

NOW JUNE 13, 2000 AT 10:55 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON MARJORIE E. MCDONALD, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE
112 FRONT ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYVLANIA BY HANDING TO MARJORIE E. MCDONALD A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO
HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

45.13 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: PLFF.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: PLFF.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS

Lot Aol o

My Hlety

CHESTER A. "HAWKINS

WILLIAM R SHAW SHERIFF
Prothonotar:

My Commussion Expires
1styMonday n Jan. 2002

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA. F‘ LE

JUN 2 1 2000

245 .
lRRdar,




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCH)

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

Vs.
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and

MARJORIE McDONALD,
. Defendants

JUL 13 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary .

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00 - 691 - CD

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants, JOSEPH L. ALTLAND
and MARJORIE McDONALD

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #38739

COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street

P. 0. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCH!
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT CF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

LARRY F. DICK,

Plaintiff No. 00 - 691 - CD
Vs.
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and
MARJORIE McDONALD, :
Defendants:

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO: WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendants, Joseph

L. Altland and Marjorie McDonald, in the above-captioned action.

JOH) R. RYAN,/ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendants

7//2/00

/ DATE




Lap over marein

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 00 - 691 - CD

LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

vs.

JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and MARJORIE
McDONALD,
Defendants|

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

HILED

JUL 13 2000

y ____m%ymm%@ W\mw

Prothonotary

COLAVECCHI & RYAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

221 E. MARKET STREET
{ACROSS FROM COURTHOUSE)

P O. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830




LAW OFFICES OF
. COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131

CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

Vs.
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and

MARJORIE McDONALD,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00 - 691 - CD

ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND
COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants, JOSEPH L. ALTLAND
and MARJORIE McDONALD

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #38739

COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street

P. O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

- MARJORIE McDCNALD,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LARRY F. DICK, : .
Plaintiff : No. 00 - 691 - CD

Vs. .
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and
Defendants;

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this New Matter and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance perscnally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the New Matter or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE

OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Second and Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone 814/765-2641 Ex. 5982




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCH!
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LARRY F. DICK,

Plaintiff No. 00 - 691 - CD
Vs.
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and
MARJORIE McDCNALD, :
Defendants:
ANSWER

NOW COMES, Joseph L. Altland and Marjorie E. McDonald,
Defendants above named, and by their Attorney, John R. Ryan,

Esquire, make their Answer to the Complaint of Plaintiff as

follows:
1. Admitted.
2. Denied in that the correct address of the Defendant

Joseph L. Altland is 112 Front Street, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania
16666.

3. Denied in that the correct address of the Defendant
Marjorie E. McDonald 1is 112 Front Street, Osceola Mills,
Pennsylvania 16666. -

4. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that
on October 29, 1999, Defendants did execute the contract attached
to Plaintiff's Complaint as Exhibit “1". The Contract on its face,

however, would appear to indicate that the contracting parties were

in fact Defendants and J.V. Modular Homes of Muncy, Pennsylvania.




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCH!
221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

It would further appear from the face of the contract that
Plaintiff executed the said Contract as the representative of said
J.V. Modular Homes. Defendants believe and therefore aver that
Plaintiff is not employed by or affiliated with J.V. Modular Homes
in any capacity. Further, the contract refers to an "Exhibit A"
which Defendants believe and therefore aver was to be a print
prepared by Plaintiff setting forth specifications for all items to
be purchased by Plaintiff. Said "Exhibit A" was never prepared by
Plaintiff and was never attaphed to or made part of the contract.

5. Adritted. |

6. Denied. On the contrary, the Plaintiff has failed to
perform work, purchase materials, and otherwise perform under the
terms of the Contract. In addition, portions of the work completed
by the Plaintiff, his agents and subcontractors, has been totally
inadequate and unsatisfactory to the Defendants. Further,
Plaintiff has been paid for work that has not been done and for
materials that he has failed to purchase. Specifically, it 1is
believed and therefore averred that Plaintiff ceased all work on
the construction of Defendant's home on or about April 13, 2000 and
nevertheless did receive an additional draw from Defendant's bank
on April 21, 2000 in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars
($15,000.00) .

7. Denied. On the contrary, the Defendants have

consistently expressed their complete dissatisfaction with the




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

Plaintiff's performance to him, as well as to counsel for
Plaintiff, both verbally and in writing.

8. Denied. On the contrary, Plaintiff was paid for work he
did not perform, as set forth herein above. It is admitted t@at
Defendants have refused to authorize any additional payments to
Plaintiff under the circumstances and it is further admitted that
Defendants requested that the contract be reformed prior to the
payment of any further amounts to Plaintiff.

9. Denied for the reasons set forth in Defendant's New
Matter below.

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that the Plaintiff's Complaint
be dismissed, and that judgment be entered in their favor and

against the Plaintiff.

NEW MATTER
10. Paragraphs One through and including Paragraph 9 of
Defendants' Answer are incorporated herein as if set forth at
lengthf
11. Since the inception of the chtract between the parties,
Plaintiff has been paid the following amounts:
a. $21,000.00 for the sale of the real estate upon
which the home was to be constructed;
b. $5,500.00 for an additional 5.5 acres of real

estate;




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

c. $3,000 on October 17, 1999 at the request of the
Plaintiff who claimed he needed a loan and would repay Defendants.
in two weeks. Attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” is a true and
correct copy of the receipt signed by the Plaintiff and the
Defendants confirming that said payment was made. Plaintiff has
never repaid the amount to Defendants;

d. An initial draw of $17,000.00 on February 11, 2000;

e. An additional draw of $15,000.00 on April 21, 2000;

f. In addition, the amount of $1,633.40 was placed in
escrow with Keystone Financial to cover any additional costs.

12. Plaintiff has failed to pexrform his obligations under the
contract, in that he has failed to perform work and purchase
materials after being paid for the same as set forth above.

13. Plaintiff has further failed to properly obtain certain
permits from Decatur Township as required, resulting in delay and
inconvenience to the Defendants. Specifically, on March 6, 2000,
the Pennsylvenia Department of Environmental Protection stopped all
construction on the Defendant's home due to the Plaintiff's failure
to obtain the permits prior to commencement of excavation.
Defendants were forced to personally obtain the necessary permits
themselves and supply them to the DEP.

14. The specifications for materials and construction of the
home as set forth in the contract were wvague and unclear.

Defendants relied upon the Plaintiff's promise, as well as in the




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

contractual reference to an "Exhibit A", that Plaintiff would
prepare and supply to Defendants and their lender a print setting
forth all specifications for items to be purchased and used in the
construction of the home. Plaintiff failed to prepare the print
despite repezted assurances to both Defendants and their lende that
he would do so.

15. Plaintiff admitted to the Defendants on March 6, 2000
that he did not have the funds to place the Defendants' new home
under roof, and further admitted that he had received the funds to
do so on or about February 11, 2000.

WHEREFORE, Defendants seek judgment in their favor and against

the Plaintiff, and ask that Plaintiff's Complaint be dismissed.

COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COMES, Joseph L. Altland and Marjorie McDonald,
Defendants above named, and by their Attorney, John R. Ryan,
Esquire, file their Counterclaim against the Plaintiff as follows:

COUNT ONE--BREACH OF CONTRACT

16. Paragraphs One through and including Paragraph 15 of
Defendants' Answer and New Matter are incorporated by reference
as 1f set forth at length.

17. Plaintiff, by his actions as set forth herein, has
breached the contract between he aﬁd Defendants in all material

respects, including but not limited to the failure to perform




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

work in a timely fashion, the failure to purchase materials with
the funds released by Defendant's lender, the failure to obtain
the necessary permits from the applicable authorities, and the
failure to prepare a print with specifications for items to be
purchased as designated in the contract as "Exhibit A".

18. Defendants believe and therefore aver that as the
result of the Plaintiff's failure to perform his obligations,
they will be unable to complete the construction of the home with
the funds available to them.

19. 1In addition, Defendants have paid and continue to pay
interest on the loan they obtained to finance the construction of
the home, and as set forth herein, Plaintiff has failed to
perform the construction, purchase materials, obtain permits and
in all other respects perform the services which he contracted to
perform to complete the construction of Defendants' home.

COUNT TWO--VIOLATION OF UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT AND

CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW

20. Paragraphs One through and including Paragraph 19 of
Defendants' Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim are incorporated
herein as if set forth at length.

21. Plaintiff deliberately misrepresented himself as
affiliated with J.V. Modular Homes at the time of execution of

the contract.




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI!
RYAN & COLAVECCH!

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

22. It is believed énd therefore averred that Plaintiff
knew that he would be unable to complete the construction of
Defendants' home under the contract, however Plaintiff went
forward and accepted funds knowing he could not and would not
complete the home.

23. The actions of the Plaintiff as described herein have
been deceptive, misleading and in bad faith.

24. In addition, the actions of the Plaintiff as described
herein are deceptive practices as prohibited by the Unfair Trade
Practices Act and Consumer Protection Law, and entitle the
Defendants to an award of treble damages as set forth therein.

25. Purther, the said actions of Plaintiff have compelled
Defendants to retain counsel to defend this action and to seek
redress from Plaintiff, thus entitling Defendants to an award of
counsel fees and costs pursuant to statute.

WHEREFORE, Defendants demand judgment in their favor
and against the Plaintiff in an amount in excess of the
jurisdiction of the Board of Arbitrators, together with treble

damages, counsel fees, interest and costs of suit.

JOHN’R. RYAN/ ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendants




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI
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(ACRCSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)
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VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Answer, New Matter
and Counterclaim are true and correct. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

§4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Y4

OSEPH L. ALTLAND

W/mw[) %ﬁ a/%/

WJORIE McDONALD
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 00 - 691 - CD

LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

vs.

JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and MARJORIE
McDONALD,
Defendantg

ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND
COUNTERCLAIM

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF:

YOU are hereby notified
that you are required to file
an Answer to the within New
Matter within twenty (20) days
after service upon you or
judgment may be entered against

b R ogor-

JOHNM/ R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendants

Lap over marein

COLAVECCH! & RYAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

221 E. MARKET STREET
(ACROSS FROM COURTHOUSE)

P, O. BOX 13t
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF HUNTINGDON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION F 5 LE D

NO. 00-691 - CD

LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and

o0 00 o0 oo e o0 se se oo

MARJORIE McDONALD,
Defendants AUG 03 2000
William A. Shaw
REPLY TO NEW MATTER Prothonotary

NOW COME, the Plaintiff, Larry F. Dick, by and through his
attorney, Arthur Cohen, Esquire, P.O. Box 597, Hollidaysburg, PA
16648 and files the following Reply:

1. Allegations contained in Paragraph 10 of Defendants’ New
Matter are admitted.

2. Allegations contained in Paragraph 11(a) of Defendants’ New
Matter are neither admitted nor denied and specific proof is
demanded at time of trial.

Allegations contained in Paragraph 11(b) of Defendants’ New
Matter are denied. The Defendants did not pay the $5,500.00 and
proof of such is demanded at the time of trial.

Allegations contained in Paragraph 11l(c), 11(d), and 11(e) of
Defendants’ New Matter are admitted.

Allegations contained in Paragraph 11(f) are admitted to the
extent it was placed in escrow but denied it was for any costs but
the Defendants.

3. Allegations contained in Paragraph 12 of Defendants’ New
Matter are denied and specific proof is demanded at time of trial.

4. Allegations contained in Paragraph 13 of Defendants’ New
Matter are denied. Plaintiff was under no obligation to secure

permits as such was the owners obligation who themselves caused



delay.

5. Allegations contained in Paragraph 14 of Defendants’ New
Matter are denied. Specifically, Defendants were quite satisfied
with materials and construction, they never complained about
materials and construction.

6. Allegations contained in Paragraph 15 of Defendants’ New
Matter are denied. Plaintiff never admitted he couldn’t place
Defendants’ home under roof and Defendants were always satisfied
with the construction.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment in his favor and
against the Defendants.

ANSWER TO COUNTER-CLAIM

7. Allegations contained in Paragraph 16 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are admitted.

8. Allegations contained in Paragraph 17 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are neither admitted nor denied, but specific proof
is demanded at the time of trial. To the extent allegations call
for conclusions of law, Plaintiff denies each allegation.

9. Allegations contained in Paragraph 18 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are denied. Defendants have sought the same workmen
Plaintiff uses to complete homes. Further, Defendants have
admitted they were satisfied with performance.

10. Allegations contained in Paragraph 19 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are neither admitted or denied and specific proof is
demanded at time of trial.

11. Allegations contained in Paragraph 20 of Defendants’

Counter-Claim are admitted.



12. Allegations contained in Paragraph 21 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are denied. Plaintiff is J.V. Modular Homes.

13. Allegations contained in Paragraph 22 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are false. Plaintiff stands ready, willing, and able
to complete the home upon payment pursuant to the contract.

14. Allegations contained in Paragraphs 23 and 24 of
Defendants’ Counter-Claim are conclusions of law to which no answer
is required.

15. Allegations contained in Paragraph 25 of Defendants’
Counter-Claim are neither admitted nor denied and specific proof is
demanded at time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment in his favor and
against the Defendants.

Respectfully submitted,

é?’ég"ijc> _l:L4ZZé&?lzlizlﬁéL¢====d;_____
Date Arthur S. Cohen, Esquire,
I.D. No. 18548

Attorneys for Plaintiff

COHEN & AXINN

1904 N. Juniata St.

P.O. Box 597
Hollidaysburg, Pa. 16648

(814) 695-5518



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Arthur Cohen, Esquire, hereby certifies that a true and

. correct copy of the within Reply to New Matter and Answer to

Counter-Claim was served via first-class, United States mail,
addressed as follows:

John Ryan, Esquire

Colavecchi, Ryan, & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street

P.O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

Date: & @-00O CW{,M?()Q/&A /

Arthur Cohen, Esquire




VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made ih the foregoing document
are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8—’/"— 00 - | fqﬂ/&/&/%jﬂk’
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LARRY F. DICK, ¢ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. : NO: 00-691-CD
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MARJORIE McDONALD, :
Defendants

" PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly Withdraw the undersigned as counsel for the Plaintiff

in the above-captioned matter.

5 2 WA

Da Arthur S. Cohen, Esquire
PA I.D. #18548

COHEN & AXINN
P.O. Box 597
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 695-5518

FILED

0CT 2 7 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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LARRY F. DICK,
Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vVSs. NO: 00-691-CD
JOSEPH L. ALTLAND and

MARJORIE McDONALD,
Defendants

CIVIL ACTION -~ LAW

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- I, Arthur S. Cohen, Esquire, of the law firm of Cohen & Axinn,
hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe
to Withdraw as Counsel in the above-referenced matter was served
upon counsel for Defendants, John R. Ryan, Esquire, this date by
first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

John R. Ryan Esquire
COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street

P.O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

2

Date Arthur s. Cohen, Esquire



Law Offices
COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street
Joseph Colavecchi (across from Courthouse) FAX
John R. Ryan P.O. Box 131 (814) 765-4570
Paul Colavecchi Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

(814) 765-1566

October 27, 2000

Arthur Cohen, Esquire

Attorney at Law pn
1904 North Juanita OCT 30 Zee
P.O. Box 567 Wit~ A.Chw
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 Prothonotany

In Re: Dick vs. Altland and McDonald; No. 00-691-CD
Dear Mr. Cohen:

I am 1n receipt of your letter of October 26, 2000, directed to the Clearfield
County Prothonotary purporting to withdraw your appearance on behalf of the
plaintiff in the above matter.

The Clearfield County Civil Rules of Court clearly state at Rule 182(b) that
"appearances of counsel may not be withdrawn, except by substitution of counsel
by means of praecipe endorsed by each substituted attorney and the withdrawing
attorney or by leave of Court, in which case, a Rule to show cause shall be issued

to the client represented by the movant and all other parties to the litigation or
proceedings."

I have not been provided with any documentation indicating that any other
attorney is entering their appearance on behalf of Larry Dick nor have I been
served with a Rule to show cause. By copy of this letter, I am indicating to the
Clearfield County Prothonotary the fact that you have not complied with the Rules
of Court regarding the withdrawal of appearance.

In addition, Larry Dick’s deposition is scheduled for November 2, 2000,
commencing at 9:00 a.m. here in my office. You have been duly served with a
copy of the Notice of Deposition which was scheduled by my office due to the fact
that you failed to communicate with numerous requests for an acceptable date and
time.



)

COPAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI

Ce
LAW OFFICES

October 27, 2000
Page 2

In short, I tried to cooperate to do this so it would be convenient for all
concerned and you did not respond to my letters and telephone calls.

I expect that Mr. Dick will appear for his deposition and if he does not, I
will take the necessary steps for an attachment by the Court and such other relief
as the Court deems proper.

I would also note that Local Rule 182(c) states that change of counsel will

not be a basis for a continuance of any proceeding unless specifically allowed by
the Court.

Very truly yours

John R: Ryan
JRR:11h

cc: William Shaw, Prothonotary
Marjorie McDonald
Joseph Altland

Ve f
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR CO'Q
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA }’

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

FILED

NOV 1 0200

William A. Shaw

Prethonctan,Clark ¢f Courts

RE: 00-691-CD
Larry F. Dick
Vs.
Joseph L. Altland and Marjorie McDonald

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time
period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Wosd X I

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator




COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649

OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

RE: 00-691-CD
Larry F. Dick
Vs.
Joseph L. Altland and Marjorie McDonald

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time

period, the case will be terminated.
y the Court M&\%E

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



Court of Common Pleas of Ciearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

Larry F. Dick
Vs. 00-691-CD

Joseph L. Altland and Marjorie McDonald

Termination of Inactive Case

This case 1is hereby terminated with prejudice

this 17”’day of January, 2006, as per Rule 230.2.

Coue 2,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

FILED
JAN 17 200

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



